
FINANCE COMMITTEE

AGENDA

JULY 29, 2022

Committee Members: Leggett, Thomas, Bruno, Merlino, Runyon, Diamond and Driscoll
Chair of the Board shall serves an Ex-Officio member when needed in accordance with Section C(4) of the
Rules of the Board

I. Committee meeting called to order by Chairman.

II. Motion to approve minutes of prior Committee meetings.

III. Action Agenda
1) Request for transfers of funds as attached for Committee approval.

2) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the County Administrator (Ryan Moore, County Administrator):
A) Journal Report of transfers approved by the County Administrator staff for June 2022.
B) Request to amend the 2022 County Budget in the total amount of $355,116.38 to reflect anticipated revenues related to the CSEA

interim rate increase.
C) Request to appropriate funds from the General Fund Unappropriated Surplus ($441,679.58), County Road Fund Unappropriated

Surplus ($105,791.51), and Road Machinery Fund Unappropriated Surplus ($28,592.30) to cover the costs associated with the
CSEA interim rate increase and amend the 2022 County Budget for same.

D) Request to increase Capital Project No. H390, County Bridge & Culvert Project, Various Towns, in the amount of $3.5 million to
reflect the appropriation of ARPA funds allocated by the ARPA Advisory Committee, contingent upon approval of such
appropriation by the Board of Supervisors.

E) Request to create Capital Project No. H417, Jail Abatement and Demolition, in the amount of $500,000 to reflect the appropriation
fo ARPA funds allocated by the ARPA Advisory Committee, contingent upon approval of such appropriation by the Board of
Supervisors.

3) Referrals from the County Facilities Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Bruno):
Airport (Robin Mapp, Airport Manager) -
A) Request for an appropriation of funds in the amount of $4,500 from Budget Code A.892.00, Reserve, Airport Repair & Projects,

to Budget Code A.5610 470, Airport (DPW), Contract, to upgrade the self-service fuel system at the Airport.
B) Request for a transfer of funds in the amount of $29,997 from the Contingent Account, A.1990 439, to Budget Code A.5610 470, 

Airport (DPW), Contract, in order to facilitate tree trimming and removal from the Airport property to ensure Runway approach/
departure paths are free of potential hazards, as well as to provide for heavy vegetation removal along the Airport perimeter fence
line as required by FAA Part 139 inspection. 

4) Referral from the Criminal Justice & Public Safety Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Geraci):
Sheriff (Jim LaFarr, Sheriff) -

Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $1,200 to reflect receipt of revenues from the New York State Governor’s
Traffic Safety Committee Child Passenger Safety Program.

5) Referrals from the Public Works Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Conover):
Department of Public Works (Kevin Hajos, Superintendent) -
A) Request to increase Capital Project No. H394, Olmstedville Road (CR 19) Reconstruction, in the amount of $4,604,148 to add

construction and construction inspection funding.
B) Request to amend the Warren County Budget in the amount of $2.70 to account for local match for various capital projects.
Parks, Recreation & Railroad - 
C) Request to amend the Warren County Budget in the amount of $160 to reflect receipt of donations from visitors.
D) To amend the Warren County Budget in the amount of $1,600 to reflect the receipt of donations from Stewart’s Shops.

6) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the Clerk of the Board (Amanda Allen, Clerk):
A) Request for a transfer of funds in the amount of $9,746 from the Contingent Account, A.1990 439, to Budget Code A.1010 417,

Legislative Board, Water/Sewer/Taxes, to provide additional funding needed to cover the invoice received from the Hudson River-
Black River Regulating District. $242,878 was budgeted for 2022, the total bill received is for $252,624.

B) Request to approve the Lake Champlain-Lake George Regional Planning Board 2023 Budget, as provided.

CONTINUED
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7) Finance Committee action is required on the following Personnel Agenda item(s), contingent upon approval by the Personnel,
Administration & Higher Education Committee - Agenda Items 3A-C, 4 & 5

PERSONNEL AGENDA ITEMS 3A-C, 4 & 5:
3) Referrals from the Criminal Justice & Public Safety Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Geraci):

Probation - 
A) Request to amend Resolution No. 265 of 2022 to increase the salary of the Administrative Secretary position from a base

annual salary of $44,913 (Grade 8) to $48,366 (Grade 8, Step 3) to reflect the experience level of the employee position,
effective retroactive to the June 27, 2022 start date of the employee.   

Public Defender (Gregory Canale, Public Defender) - 
B) Request to amend the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule to decrease the salary of the 8th Assistant Public Defender

from $74,089 to $71,988 effective August 22, 2022, and to fill the position at the lower salary.
Sheriff (Jim LaFarr, Sheriff) - 
C) Request to amend the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule to create and fill the new positions Patrol Officer #71, #72

and #73, each at a Base Salary of $45,854.
4) Referral from the Human Services Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Driscoll):

Department of Social Services (Christian Hanchett, Commissioner) - 
Request to amend the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule to create and fill the new position of Principal Account Clerk
#4, Grade 10, Base Annual Salary of $40,784, and delete the position of Sr. Account Clerk #7, Grade 7, Base Annual Salary
$36,414, effective August 22, 2022.

5) Referral from the Legislative, Rules & Governmental Operations Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Strough):
Information Technology (Mike Colvin, Director) -

Request to amend the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule to create and fill the new position Computer Help Desk Tech.
II - Temporary, Base Annual Salary $53,493 - pro-rated to $25.7177/hr for up to $20,000, effective August 22, 2022.

IV. Pending Items: 
No items this month.

V. Privilege of the Floor/Public Comment

VI. Motion to adjourn
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RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO. �� 

 

Request for Transfer of Funds 

 

TO: AMANDA ALLEN, CLERK, WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

 

 

DEPARTMENT NAME:       

 

SIGNED:       DATE:       

 

 

FROM CODE TITLE TO CODE TITLE AMOUNT 
                               

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please state reason for transfers requested:       

 

  

 

CONTINGENT FUND TRANSFER REQUESTS 

 

FROM CODE TITLE TO CODE TITLE AMOUNT 

 

A.1990 469 Contingent Account-                   

 Other Payments/Contributions                   

  

Please state reason for transfer request:       

 

Please file original request with Clerk of the Board and retain copy for your records. 
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 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO. 7 
 

Request to Amend County Budget* 
 

*If this is the result of a grant award, also complete and submit Form No. 5 or 6 
 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  County Administrator 
 
DATE:  7/29/2022 
 
 (a) Purpose of Amendment:  To Amend the 2022 Budget to reflect anticipated 

revenues related to CSEA Interim rate increase 
 
 
 (b) Appropriation Code, Object Code, Full Title and Amount:  See attached    
 
 
 

(c) Revenue Code (with title), and Amount:  See attached 
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Department  Expense  Revenue 

Public Defender  A.1171 110 Salaries - Regular 2,420.00$     
Public Defender  A.1171 810 Retirement 254.10$        
Public Defender  A.1171 830 Social Security 150.04$        
Public Defender  A.1171 831 Medicare 35.09$          
Public Defender  A.1171 3045 Office of Indigent Legal Services Distribution 2,859.23$     

W.I.C.  A.4013 110 Salaries - Regular 12,100.00$   
W.I.C.  A.4013 810 Retirement 1,270.50$     
W.I.C.  A.4013 830 Social Security 750.20$        
W.I.C.  A.4013 831 Medicare 175.45$        
W.I.C.  A.4013 4403 W.I.C. 14,296.15$   

Preventive Program A.4018 110 Salaries - Regular 6,050.00$     
Preventive Program A.4018 810 Retirement 635.25$        
Preventive Program A.4018 830 Social Security 375.10$        
Preventive Program A.4018 831 Medicare 87.73$          
Preventive Program A.4018 3404 C.H. Assessment - Pub Hlth 7,148.08$     

Preventive Program/Disease Control  A.4018.0030 110 Salaries - Regular 1,210.00$     
Preventive Program/Disease Control  A.4018.0030 810 Retirement 127.05$        
Preventive Program/Disease Control  A.4018.0030 830 Social Security 75.02$          
Preventive Program/Disease Control  A.4018.0030 831 Medicare 17.55$          
Preventive Program/Disease Control  A.4018 0030 3407 Disease Control - Pub Hlth 1,429.62$     

Preventive Program/Health Education  A.4018.0040 110 Salaries - Regular 3,630.00$     
Preventive Program/Health Education  A.4018.0040 810 Retirement 381.15$        
Preventive Program/Health Education  A.4018.0040 830 Social Security 225.06$        
Preventive Program/Health Education  A.4018.0040 831 Medicare 52.64$          
Preventive Program/Health Education  A.4018.0040 3408 Health Education - Pub Hlth 4,288.85$     

Public Health/Bioterrorism  A.4189 130 Salaries - Part Time 1,452.00$     
Public Health/Bioterrorism  A.4189 810 Retirement 152.46$        
Public Health/Bioterrorism  A.4189 830 Social Security 90.02$          
Public Health/Bioterrorism  A.4189 831 Medicare 21.05$          
Public Health/Bioterrorism  A.4189 4401 Public Hlth - BioTerrorism 1,715.53$     

Mental Health  Admin A.4310 110 Salaries - Regular 1,210.00$     
Mental Health  Admin A.4310 810 Retirement 127.05$        
Mental Health  Admin A.4310 830 Social Security 75.02$          
Mental Health  Admin A.4310 831 Medicare 17.55$          
Mental Health  Admin A.4310 3490 Mental Health 1,429.62$     

Social Services A.6010 110 Salaries - Regular 210,540.00$ 
Social Services A.6010 810 Retirement 22,106.70$   
Social Services A.6010 830 Social Security 13,053.48$   
Social Services A.6010 831 Medicare 3,052.83$     
Social Services A.6010 3610 Social Services Administration 248,753.01$ 

Countryside Adult Home  A.6030 110 Salaries - Regular 24,200.00$   
Countryside Adult Home  A.6030 130 Salaries - Part Time 2,662.00$     
Countryside Adult Home  A.6030 810 Retirement 2,820.51$     
Countryside Adult Home  A.6030 830 Social Security 1,665.44$     
Countryside Adult Home  A.6030 831 Medicare 389.50$        
Countryside Adult Home  A.6030 3630 Adult Care Priv. Inst. 31,737.45$   

Tourism/Occupancy, Tourism A.6417.0001 110 Salaries - Regular 7,260.00$     
Tourism/Occupancy, Tourism A.6417.0001 810 Retirement 762.30$        
Tourism/Occupancy, Tourism A.6417.0001 830 Social Security 450.12$        
Tourism/Occupancy, Tourism A.6417.0001 831 Medicare 105.27$        
Tourism/Occupancy, Tourism A.6417.0001 1113 Tax - Hotel Room Occupancy 8,577.69$     

Office for the Aging/Nutrition Program- Hamilton  A.6771 130 Salaries - Part Time 8,470.00$     
Office for the Aging/Nutrition Program- Hamilton  A.6771 810 Retirement 889.35$        
Office for the Aging/Nutrition Program- Hamilton  A.6771 830 Social Security 525.14$        
Office for the Aging/Nutrition Program- Hamilton  A.6771 831 Medicare 122.82$        
Office for the Aging/Nutrition Program- Hamilton  A.6771 4793 IIIC-2/HDM - Hamilton 10,007.31$   
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Office for the Aging  A.6772 110 Salaries - Regular 19,360.00$   
Office for the Aging  A.6772 810 Retirement 2,032.80$     
Office for the Aging  A.6772 830 Social Security 1,200.32$     
Office for the Aging  A.6772 831 Medicare 280.72$        
Office for the Aging  A.6772 4770 IIIC-2/HDM - Warren 22,873.84$   

355,116.38$ 355,116.38$ 
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 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO.  20 

 

MISCELLANEOUS 

 

*Please List All Other Requests Not Covered by Previous Resolution Request Forms Here.  

Please attach any backup information available and be as detailed as possible. 

 

 

DEPARTMENT NAME:        

 

DATE:        

 

 

(a) Purpose of Request:        

 

 

 

 

 

(b) Details:       

 

 

 

 

 

 

(c) Previous Resolution Number:      

 

 

 

(d) Where are the Funds (if required)? List Budget Code, Object Code, Full Title* and 

Amount:       

 

 

 

 
Sample: A.8021 470 Planning & Community Development – Contract 

 

 * as listed in budget and LOGOS 

 

 

 

 

County Administrator

7/29/2022

To appropriate funds from the General Fund Unappropriated Surplus, County 
Road Fund Unappropriated Surplus and Road Machinery Fund Unappropriated 
Surplus to cover the costs associated with the CSEA Interim Rate Increase and 
Amend 2022 budget for same

See attached

General Fund Unappropriated Surplus - $441,679.58
County Road Fund Unappropriated Surplus - $105,791.51
Road Machinery Fund Unappropriated Surplus - $28,592.30
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Department  Expense 
A.1165 110 District Attorney/District Attorney  Salaries - Regular 16,940.00$   
A.1165 810 District Attorney/District Attorney  Retirement 1,778.70$     
A.1165 830 District Attorney/District Attorney  Social Security 1,050.28$     
A.1165 831 District Attorney/District Attorney  Medicare 245.63$        

A.1168 110 District Attorney/Crime Victims Assistance Unit  Salaries - Regular 4,840.00$     
A.1168 810 District Attorney/Crime Victims Assistance Unit  Retirement 508.20$        
A.1168 830 District Attorney/Crime Victims Assistance Unit  Social Security 300.08$        
A.1168 831 District Attorney/Crime Victims Assistance Unit  Medicare 70.18$          

A.1320 110 County Auditor  Salaries - Regular 2,420.00$     
A.1320 810 County Auditor  Retirement 254.10$        
A.1320 830 County Auditor  Social Security 150.04$        
A.1320 831 County Auditor  Medicare 35.09$          

A.1325 110 County Treasurer Salaries - Regular 14,520.00$   
A.1325 810 County Treasurer Retirement 1,524.60$     
A.1325 830 County Treasurer Social Security 900.24$        
A.1325 831 County Treasurer Medicare 210.54$        

A.1345 110 Purchasing  Salaries - Regular 2,420.00$     
A.1345 810 Purchasing  Retirement 254.10$        
A.1345 830 Purchasing  Social Security 150.04$        
A.1345 831 Purchasing  Medicare 35.09$          

A.1355 110 Real Property Tax  Salaries - Regular 7,260.00$     
A.1355 810 Real Property Tax  Retirement 762.30$        
A.1355 830 Real Property Tax  Social Security 450.12$        
A.1355 831 Real Property Tax  Medicare 105.27$        

A.1410 110 County Clerk  Salaries - Regular 26,620.00$   
A.1410 810 County Clerk  Retirement 2,795.10$     
A.1410 830 County Clerk  Social Security 1,650.44$     
A.1410 831 County Clerk  Medicare 385.99$        

A.1490 110 Public Works Admin - DPW  Salaries - Regular 7,260.00$     
A.1490 810 Public Works Admin - DPW  Retirement 762.30$        
A.1490 830 Public Works Admin - DPW  Social Security 450.12$        
A.1490 831 Public Works Admin - DPW  Medicare 105.27$        

A.1620 110 Buildings Salaries - Regular 29,040.00$   
A.1620 810 Buildings Retirement 3,049.20$     
A.1620 830 Buildings Social Security 1,800.48$     
A.1620 831 Buildings Medicare 421.08$        

A.1624 110 Health & Human Services Building  Salaries - Regular 14,520.00$   
A.1624 810 Health & Human Services Building  Retirement 1,524.60$     
A.1624 830 Health & Human Services Building  Social Security 900.24$        
A.1624 831 Health & Human Services Building  Medicare 210.54$        

A.1628 110 Waste Management  Containment Salaries - Regular 2,420.00$     
A.1628 810 Waste Management  Containment Retirement 254.10$        
A.1628 830 Waste Management  Containment Social Security 150.04$        
A.1628 831 Waste Management  Containment Medicare 35.09$          
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A.1665 110 Public Records  Salaries - Regular 7,260.00$     
A.1665 810 Public Records  Retirement 762.30$        
A.1665 830 Public Records  Social Security 450.12$        
A.1665 831 Public Records  Medicare 105.27$        

A.1670 110 Mail Room  Salaries - Regular 2,420.00$     
A.1670 810 Mail Room  Retirement 254.10$        
A.1670 830 Mail Room  Social Security 150.04$        
A.1670 831 Mail Room  Medicare 35.09$          

A.3140 110 Probation  Salaries - Regular 26,620.00$   
A.3140 810 Probation  Retirement 2,795.10$     
A.3140 830 Probation  Social Security 1,650.44$     
A.3140 831 Probation  Medicare 385.99$        

A.3143 110 Probation - Pretrial  Salaries - Regular 2,420.00$     
A.3143 810 Probation - Pretrial  Retirement 254.10$        
A.3143 830 Probation - Pretrial  Social Security 150.04$        
A.3143 831 Probation - Pretrial  Medicare 35.09$          

A.3144 110 Probation - Day Reporting  Salaries - Regular 2,420.00$     
A.3144 810 Probation - Day Reporting  Retirement 254.10$        
A.3144 830 Probation - Day Reporting  Social Security 150.04$        
A.3144 831 Probation - Day Reporting  Medicare 35.09$          

A.3620 110 Building & Fire Code  Salaries - Regular 12,100.00$   
A.3620 810 Building & Fire Code  Retirement 1,270.50$     
A.3620 830 Building & Fire Code  Social Security 750.20$        
A.3620 831 Building & Fire Code  Medicare 175.45$        

A.3640 110 Civil Defense  Salaries - Regular 2,420.00$     
A.3640 810 Civil Defense  Retirement 254.10$        
A.3640 830 Civil Defense  Social Security 150.04$        
A.3640 831 Civil Defense  Medicare 35.09$          

A.4010 110 Health Services  Salaries - Regular 21,780.00$   
A.4010 810 Health Services  Retirement 2,286.90$     
A.4010 830 Health Services  Social Security 1,350.36$     
A.4010 831 Health Services  Medicare 315.81$        

A.4018 110 Preventive Program Salaries - Regular 6,050.00$     
A.4018 810 Preventive Program Retirement 635.25$        
A.4018 830 Preventive Program Social Security 375.10$        
A.4018 831 Preventive Program Medicare 87.73$          

A.4018.0030 110 Preventive Program/Disease Control  Salaries - Regular 1,210.00$     
A.4018.0030 810 Preventive Program/Disease Control  Retirement 127.05$        
A.4018.0030 830 Preventive Program/Disease Control  Social Security 75.02$          
A.4018.0030 831 Preventive Program/Disease Control  Medicare 17.55$          

A.4018.0040 110 Preventive Program/Health Education  Salaries - Regular 3,630.00$     
A.4018.0040 810 Preventive Program/Health Education  Retirement 381.15$        
A.4018.0040 830 Preventive Program/Health Education  Social Security 225.06$        
A.4018.0040 831 Preventive Program/Health Education  Medicare 52.64$          

A.4054 110 Educ Phys Handicapped Children  Salaries - Regular 4,235.00$     
A.4054 810 Educ Phys Handicapped Children  Retirement 444.68$        
A.4054 830 Educ Phys Handicapped Children  Social Security 262.57$        
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A.4054 831 Educ Phys Handicapped Children  Medicare 61.41$          

A.4054.0060 110 Educ Phys Hand Children/Early Intervention  Salaries - Regular 5,445.00$     
A.4054.0060 130 Educ Phys Hand Children/Early Intervention  Salaries - Part Time 1,815.00$     
A.4054.0060 810 Educ Phys Hand Children/Early Intervention  Retirement 762.30$        
A.4054.0060 830 Educ Phys Hand Children/Early Intervention  Social Security 450.12$        
A.4054.0060 831 Educ Phys Hand Children/Early Intervention  Medicare 105.27$        

A.4310 110 Mental Health  Admin Salaries - Regular 1,210.00$     
A.4310 810 Mental Health  Admin Retirement 127.05$        
A.4310 830 Mental Health  Admin Social Security 75.02$          
A.4310 831 Mental Health  Admin Medicare 17.55$          

A.5610 110 Airport  (D.P.W.) Salaries - Regular 4,840.00$     
A.5610 810 Airport  (D.P.W.) Retirement 508.20$        
A.5610 830 Airport  (D.P.W.) Social Security 300.08$        
A.5610 831 Airport  (D.P.W.) Medicare 70.18$          

A.6010 110 Social Services Salaries - Regular 70,180.00$   
A.6010 810 Social Services Retirement 7,368.90$     
A.6010 830 Social Services Social Security 4,351.16$     
A.6010 831 Social Services Medicare 1,017.61$     

A.6030 110 Countryside Adult Home  Salaries - Regular 24,200.00$   
A.6030 130 Countryside Adult Home  Salaries - Part Time 2,662.00$     
A.6030 810 Countryside Adult Home  Retirement 2,820.51$     
A.6030 830 Countryside Adult Home  Social Security 1,665.44$     
A.6030 831 Countryside Adult Home  Medicare 389.50$        

A.6510 110 Veterans Service  Salaries - Regular 4,840.00$     
A.6510 810 Veterans Service  Retirement 508.20$        
A.6510 830 Veterans Service  Social Security 300.08$        
A.6510 831 Veterans Service  Medicare 70.18$          

A.6772 110 Office for the Aging/Nutrition Program- Warren  Salaries - Regular 6,352.50$     
A.6772 130 Office for the Aging/Nutrition Program- Warren  Salaries - Part Time 12,100.00$   
A.6772 810 Office for the Aging/Nutrition Program- Warren  Retirement 1,937.51$     
A.6772 830 Office for the Aging/Nutrition Program- Warren  Social Security 1,144.06$     
A.6772 831 Office for the Aging/Nutrition Program- Warren  Medicare 267.56$        

A.7110 110 Parks and Recreation  Salaries - Regular 14,520.00$   
A.7110 810 Parks and Recreation  Retirement 1,524.60$     
A.7110 830 Parks and Recreation  Social Security 900.24$        
A.7110 831 Parks and Recreation  Medicare 210.54$        

A.8021 110 Planning  (and Comm. Dev.) Salaries - Regular 2,420.00$     
A.8021 810 Planning  (and Comm. Dev.) Retirement 254.10$        
A.8021 830 Planning  (and Comm. Dev.) Social Security 150.04$        
A.8021 831 Planning  (and Comm. Dev.) Medicare 35.09$          

A.8022 110 Planning GIS Program  Salaries - Regular 2,420.00$     
A.8022 810 Planning GIS Program  Retirement 254.10$        
A.8022 830 Planning GIS Program  Social Security 150.04$        
A.8022 831 Planning GIS Program  Medicare 35.09$          

A. General Fund Total 441,679.58$ 
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D.3310 110 Traffic Control  Salaries - Regular 7,260.00$     
D.3310 810 Traffic Control  Retirement 762.30$        
D.3310 830 Traffic Control  Social Security 450.12$        
D.3310 831 Traffic Control  Medicare 105.27$        

D.5110 110 Maintenance Roads  Salaries - Regular 82,280.00$   
D.5110 810 Maintenance Roads  Retirement 8,639.40$     
D.5110 830 Maintenance Roads  Social Security 5,101.36$     
D.5110 831 Maintenance Roads  Medicare 1,193.06$     

D. Maintenance of Roads Total 105,791.51$ 

DM.5130 110 DPW/Road Machinery  Salaries - Regular 24,200.00$   
DM.5130 810 DPW/Road Machinery  Retirement 2,541.00$     
DM.5130 830 DPW/Road Machinery  Social Security 1,500.40$     
DM.5130 831 DPW/Road Machinery  Medicare 350.90$        

DM. Road Machinery Total 28,592.30$   

Transfer Total 576,063.39$ 
Budget Amendment Total 355,116.38$ 

Grand Total 931,179.77$ 

931,179.75$ 
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 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO. 9 
 

Request to Increase or Decrease or Amend Existing Capital Project or  
Capital Reserve Project* 

 
*If this is the result of a grant award, also complete and submit Form No. 5 or 6 

 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  DPW 
 
DATE:  7/29/22 
 
 
 (a) Exact Title and Number of Project*:  County Bridge & Culvert Project, Various 

Towns, (H390) 
 
 
 (b) Is this a Capital Project?  Yes 
 
 
 (c) Is this a Capital Reserve Project?  No 
 
 
 (d) Amount of Increase (if applicable):  $3,500,000.00 H390.9550.4999 280 
 
 
 (e) Amount of Decrease (if applicable):        
 
 
 (f) Source of Funding (if Increase) (including name & title of codes, etc.):   
$3,500,000.00    H390.9550.4999 4090 
 
 
 (g) Changes in Funding (if Amendment):        
 
 
 (h) Purpose of Increase or Decrease or Amendment:  To fund the design, right of way 

acquisitions, construction and construction inspection phases for the Stony Creek 
Road (CR 2) over Number Nine Brook culvert replacement in the Town of 
Thurman and the Bay Road (CR 7) over Glen Lake Outlet culvert replacement in 
the Town of Queensbury with ARPA Funds. 
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 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO. 8 
 

Request to Establish Capital Project or Capital Reserve Project* 
 

*If this is the result of a grant award, also complete and submit Form No. 5 or 6 
 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  County Facilities  
 
DATE:  07/29/2022 
 
 
 (a) Exact Title and Number of Project (must be obtained from Treasurer’s 

Office):  Jail Abatement and Demolition (H417) 
 
 
 (b) Is this a Capital Project?  Yes 
 
 
 (c) Is this a Capital Reserve Project?  No 
 
 
 (d) Amount of Project:  $500,000.00 
 
 
 (e) Source of Funding (including name & title of codes, etc.):   
$500,000.00    H417.9550.4999 4090 (ARPA) 
 
 
 
 (f) Purpose of Establishment:  To obligate County funds for Jail Abatement and 

Demolition. 
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PERSONNEL, ADMINISTRATION & HIGHER EDUCATION COMMITTEE

AGENDA

JULY 29, 2022

Committee Members: Thomas, Conover, Beaty, Frasier, Wild, Braymer and Runyon- Chair of the Board shall serve as an Ex-Officio
member when needed in accordance with Section C(4) of the Rules of the Board

I. Committee meeting called to order by Chair.

II. Motion to approve minutes of prior Committee meetings.

III. Action Agenda 
1) SUNY Adirondack representatives to provide an update on the College.

2) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the Human Resources Director (Jackie Figueroa, Director):
A) Review of report on tracking of vacancies filled.
B) Review of separation report.

3) Referrals from the Criminal Justice & Public Safety Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Geraci):
Probation - 
A) Request to amend Resolution No. 265 of 2022 to increase the salary of the Administrative Secretary position from a base annual

salary of $44,913 (Grade 8) to $48,366 (Grade 8, Step 3) to reflect the experience level of the employee position, effective
retroactive to the June 27, 2022 start date of the employee.     

Public Defender (Gregory Canale, Public Defender) - 
B) Request to amend the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule to decrease the salary of the 8th Assistant Public Defender from

$74,089 to $71,988 effective August 22, 2022, and to fill the position at the lower salary.
Sheriff (Jim LaFarr, Sheriff) - 
C) Request to amend the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule to create and fill the new positions Patrol Officer #71, #72 and

#73, each at a Base Salary of $45,854.

4) Referral from the Human Services Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Driscoll):
Department of Social Services (Christian Hanchett, Commissioner) - 

Request to amend the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule to create and fill the new position of Principal Account Clerk #4,
Grade 10, Base Annual Salary of $40,784, and delete the position of Sr. Account Clerk #7, Grade 7, Base Annual Salary $36,414,
effective August 22, 2022.

5) Referral from the Legislative, Rules & Governmental Operations Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Strough):
Information Technology (Mike Colvin, Director) -

Request to amend the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule to create and fill the new position Computer Help Desk Tech.
II - Temporary, Base Annual Salary $53,493 - pro-rated to $25.7177/hr for up to $20,000, effective August 22, 2022.

6) Items to be discussed by the County Administrator (Ryan Moore, County Administrator):
A) Discussion regarding executive recruitment services for County Administrator position and potential budget transfer.
B) Discussion regarding Acting County Administrator.
C) Discussion regarding SUNY Adirondack sponsor funding formula.
D) Discussion regarding potential non-Union salary adjustments.

IV. Pending Items:
SUNY ADIRONDACK: No items this month.
PERSONNEL: 
1) Warren County Workplace Violence Policy to be reviewed for additional updates. (03.03.22)  Update: County Attorney was asked

to provide updates in redlined form for review. (06.02.22) 
2) Committee to develop guidelines for Department Heads to use when dismissing an employee. (03.03.22)
3) Committee requested that the Human Resources and Civil Service Departments draft an outline of a process for seeking out hiring

candidates for Department Head level positions for the Committee to review. (06.02.22)  
CIVIL SERVICE: No items this month.
HUMAN RESOURCES: No items this month.
CLERK OF THE BOARD: No items this month.
COUNTY ATTORNEY: No items this month.

CONTINUED
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PERSONNEL, ADMINISTRATION & HIGHER EDUCATION COMMITTEE AGENDA                                     

JULY 29, 2022                                

V. Positions authorized for filling by Standing Committees since last meeting:

Buildings & Grounds - Cleaner #6, Grade 2, Base Annual Salary $29,735, due to resignation.

DPW - MEO (M) #1, Grade 9, Base Annual Salary $39,246, due to promotion.

VI. Privilege of the Floor/Public Comment

VII. Motion to adjourn
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